Source: Company data and InnovestX Research  Source: Company data and InnovestX Research

Figure 3: Shareholding structure pre and post EBT and amalgamation transactions

Dissolved & liquidated Dissolved & liquidated

Source: Company data and InnovestX Research

Figure 4: Indicative timeline for CPAXT’s EBT and amalgamation transactions
Timeline Details
Feb 29, 2024 Record date for AGM
Mar 29, 2024 CPAXT's AGM to consider and approve EBT and amalgamation
Early Apr 2024 EBT closing
Early Apr-Mid Jun 2024 Notification of the amalgamation to CPAXT and Ek-Chai creditors
Late Jun-Early Jul 2024 Purchaser makes an offer to purchase the shares from dissenting shareholders
Early Aug 2024 CPAXT and Ek-Chai boards meet to call for a joint shareholders meeting
Late Sep 2024 Joint shareholders meeting for CPAXT and Ek-Chai
Early Oct 2024 Amalgamation date (within 14 days of joint shareholders meeting)
4Q24 Registration of NewCo with the MOC; Shares of NewCo listed in the SET

Source: Company data and InnovestX Research

Figure 5: Proforma financial highlights pre and post EBT and amalgamation transactions
  CPAXT NewCo Change (%) (NewCo/CPAXT)
  2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023
Total revenue (Bt mn) 469,131 489,949 469,131 489,949 0.0% 0.0%
Net profit (Bt mn) 7,697 8,640 7,697 8,645 0.0% 0.1%
No. of shares (mn shares) 10,580 10,580 10,428 10,428
EPS (Bt/share) 0.73 0.82 0.74 0.83 1.7% 1.6%
Total assets (Bt mn) 548,643 540,371 548,643 540,371 0.0% 0.0%
Total liabilities (Bt mn) 257,712 246,894 257,712 246,894 0.0% 0.0%
Total equity (Bt mn) 290,931 293,477 290,931 293,477 0.0% 0.0%

Source: Company data and InnovestX Research (Note* Par value for CPAXT’s share is Bt0.5/share and par value for NewCo’s share is Bt1/share)

Fri, Aug 23, 2024 7

CP Axtra PCL

Figure 6: Valuation summary (price as of Aug 22, 2024)
  Rating Price Target ETR P/E (x)   EPS growth (%)   P/BV (x)   ROE (%)   Div. Yield (%)   EV/EBITDA (x)
   (Bt/Sh) (Bt/Sh) (%) 23A 24F 25F  23A 24F 25F  23A 24F 25F  23A 24F 25F  23A 24F 25F  23A 24F 25F
BJC Neutral 21.50 24.0 14.8  17.8 19.0 16.9  (2) (6) 12  0.7 0.7 0.7  4 4 4  3.7 3.2 3.6  11.9 11.2 10.6
CPALL Outperform 59.00 77.0 32.7 29.7 22.8 19.7 41 31 16 4.8 4.2 3.8 17 20 20 1.7 2.2 2.6 11.2 10.1 9.2